7th. Judicial Circuit 707								
Charging Affidavit - Flagler Beach								
ARREST ™ NOTICE TO APPEAR AFFI		ADULT 🛛 JUN	VENILE 🗆		Court Case Number:	2023 CF	000939	
(ORI) FL: 0 1 8 0 2 0 0	Agency Name: Flagler Beach P				Agency Case Number:	2023-000	20768	
FCIC/NCIC Check? Yes № No □ OI	3TS#1801010005	705 UCR	An		11/2023		:09	
ADDRESS OF ARREST: 630, 23RD, ST, S, Flagler Beach, Florida, 32136 Arrested By: Scherr Evan Number: 7078								
DEFENDANT Name (L.FA): HUCKABEE, KERRI, ANNE A.K.A.: Sex: Female RaceWHITE								
	H210501695590			Year Expires: 20 2	28	S.S. ≠:		
5 7 140 BLON	Height: Weight: Hair: Eyex: POB Slatement: Statement: Yes No 28							
Scars' Marks, Tattoos:	Business & Occupation:						Citizenship: Yes X No □	
Probation: Yes 🗆 No 🗷 Sexual Predato		English: ,	Yes DX No⊡]	Deaf Mut		es □ No 🛭	
Address-Mading Permanent (STREET, AP)	. NUMBER)	(CITY).	(SIATE)	ZIPCOL	DE RESI	DESCR PHONE	
Address/Local (STREET, AP)	', NUMBER)	(CITY		(STATE)	ZIPCOE	DE RESI	DENCE PHONE	
624 23RD ST Address-Other(Employer School) (STREET, AP	I. NUMBER	FLAGLER (CITY		Florida (STATE)	32136 ZIPCOD	DE BUSS	CHOOL PHONE	
CHAPGES DOMESTIC WOOD O	1 COP.							
VIOLENCE? 113	ch pents: Affidavit(s) Stateme	ent(s) NTA Sch	echile 🗌 Report	Citation No.		1 (1	arges: 4	
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF - \$200 AND UN E	8	06.13.1.B.1				Bondg	,00	
#2 SHOOT/THR W MISS LI IN DWELL/VEH/BLDG/AIR	CRAFT 7	90.19		Citation No.		Bond:	NONE	
RESIST OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE	84	S ORD: 43.01		Citation No.	:	Bond:	YONE.	
CO-DEFENDANT Co-Def ≠I. Amested? Y □ #1 NAME(L.F.M):	N 🗆 Fel 🗆 Misd, 🗀 Traf, 🗆 (Ord, 🗆 NT.A🗆	('o-Def =2. An			Misd. Traf.		
#2 NANIE(L.F.AI):				Race:	Sex:	DOB:	Age:	
				Race:	Sex:	DOB:	Age:	
NARRATIVE The undersigned certifies the 11th day of September 1	and swears that there is ber, <u>2023</u> , at	s a probable (approximatel	cause to be ly <u>07:30</u>	ileve the a	above nam _X_P.M. a	nes defenda it	nt, on	
630 23rd ST S		n <u>Flagler</u>					en and there.	
On September 11, 2023, at approx	imately 7:39 pm, I	was dispar	tched to	630 23r	d St S ii	n referenc	ce to	
verbal disturbance. The caller, Jam				it his ne	xt-door	neighbor	, Kerri	
Huckabee, was throwing rocks at h	ils house and secur	ity camera	is.					
I at it he known that I am familian	with this location s			4: 4	.		•	
Let it be known that I am familiar calls for service. On 7/24/23, Sgt. I								
on this occasion, James was able to								
on the security taking was acre to	provide at least B	ix videos c	or icomi s	praying	, water a	ιι σμιποσ	banner as	
NOTICE TO APPEAR MANDATORY	YOU NEED NOT APPEAR	IN COURT BUT	MUST COMPL	X WITH	FINE, ANI	OUSTS		
APPEAR APPEAR APPEARANCE I AGREE TO APPEAR IN COURT HEREIN TO ANSWER THE	INSTRUCTIONS ON THE	REVERSE SIDE O	OF YOUR COP	· 🗆	AMOUNT	٠,	ATT YOU A DOCAD	
BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED, OR PAY THE LISTED H	NE, I MAY BE HELD IN CONTE	MPT OF COURT	AND A WARR	ANT FOR M'	Y ARREST WI	LL BE ISSUED.	ME IO AFTOAR	
			•	Juye Disp.			,	
SIGNATURE OF JUVENILE PARENT OR CUSTODIAN CITATION No.								
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT DATE	RELATIONSHIP TO JUV	ENILE		-				
Sworn to and subscribed before the the undersigned	I sweggatium the always st	gignients are correc	et and frue.	L	<u>-</u>	Rt Thumb		
This A dir of Dept. 12273	Sun	7318						
Name: OFFICER'S COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE								
Notary Public E. Caw Entry concent of Corrections Office Person of Known D. Preduced Reinification D.	NAZIGORINTEDI		ID NUMB	ER		7		

707 - COURT COPY

FBPD Arrest Report 2023-00020768-20_20_23 Page 1 OF 7

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Witness/Victim/Evidence Form 707-A

Arrest
Affidavit
Notice to Appear

Adult
Usenile

Court Case Number:

Pa#3 of 7 Defendant Name: HUCKABEE, KERRI, ANNE Agency Case 2023-00020768 Number Vic 🔀 Wit □ Race Age 66 (L,F,M): NARDONE, JAMES, PETER WHITE 12/20/1956 MXF Address 630 23rd ST FLAGLER BEACH, Florida Zip: 32136 Statement:
Yes X No Home (#, Street, City, State): Phone Bus /School Zip: Bus, Address: Phone: Relative/ Relative/Contact Phone: Contact Name Address Race: WHITE DOB: 02/22/1962 Age 61 (L.F.M): NARDONE, DEBRA, ANN Wit MUFX Address 630 23rd ST FLAGLER BEACH, Florida Home Statem Zip: 32136 Phone (941)779-5366 (#. Street, City, State): Yes 🕅 No 🗖 Bus /School Bus Zin Address: Phone Relative Relative/Contact Phone Contact Name Address DOB: Name Vic 🛮 Wit 🗔 Race: SSNnofficial Cop Sex: Age (L,F,M): $M \square F \square$ Home Address Zip: Statement: (# Street, City, State): Yes 🔲 No 🗖 Phone Bus /School Zip: Bus. Address Phone Relative/ Relative/Contact Phone Contact Name: Address: Name Age DOB: (L,F,M): MDFC Address Zip: Home Statement: Yes 🔲 No 🔲 (#, Street, City, State): Phone Bus/School Zip: Bus. Address: Phone Relative Relative/Contact Phone Contact Name: Address Name Race: DOB: SSN: (L,F,M): Wit M 🗆 F 🗆 Address (#, Street, City, State): Home Statement Yes 🔲 No 🗖 Phone Bus/School Zıp: Bus. Address: Phone: Relative/Contact Relative/ Phone: Contact Name Address Name Vic Age мПГП (L,F,M): Address Zıp: Statement: Home (#, Street, City, State): Yes 🔲 No 🔲 Phone Bus/School Bus. Zip: Address: Phone Relative Relative/Contact Phone: Contact Name: Address EVIDENCE COLLECTED Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D Number Drug Amount Owner(Name) (Address) Value (Phone) Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount (Address) Owner(Name) (Phone) Value Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Model Senal/I D. Number Date Recovered Drug Amount Description of Evidence Model Serial/I D. Number Date Recovered Drug Amount Model Serial/I.D. Number Description of Evidence Date Recovered Drug Amount Description of Evidence Model Serial/I D. Number Date Recovered Drug Amount Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Model Serial/I.D. Number Date Recovered Drug Amount SLIERZ 1.18 I certify that the foregoing is a complete list of witnesses/victims & evidence known to me. Invoctige ID Number 707-A - COURT COPY

	rrative 707-B Arrest Afridav	it Juvenile Court Case		Dece d	غم د ا	7	ı
Defer	dant Name: KABEE, KERRI, ANNE	Number: Agency Case Num 2023-000207		гаде.н	2 of	<u>′</u>	
		hments: Affidavil(s) 🔲 Statement(s) 🔲 NTA Sched		action(s)	Total Charges:	4	-
		X FEL MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:		RUGA	11-
	Charge: RESIST OFFICER WITH VIOLENCE Charge:	FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:		Bond:	<u> </u>
'!	Charge:	FEI. MISD ORD O	FS/ORD:	Citation No:		Bond:	
		·					
	Unofficia	oby Copy					
					,		
		ı		-			
			¢.				
	·						
woi	n the filed subscribed before me, the understanted	I sweat/allim, the above statements are exect an	d Iruc,	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Rig	ght thumb	
Vam	in the subscribed before me, the inflers fund of Dept. (As & Sale	I sweat/allim. The above statements are correct an SUFICE 7.7 (NANT'S SIGNATURE	and the same of th			
	· · Louis or	NAME(PRINTED)	, iii	NUMBER			

] Arrest]Aſſidavit] Notice to Appear	☐ Adult ☐ Juvenile	Court Case Number:		Pagè	#4 of 7	
Defen	Defendant Name: Agency Case Number:							
	ARGES DOMESTIC YES COMESTIC YES COMESTIC	Attachments: Affi	idavit(s) 🏳 Statemer	2023-0002076	B Report Traffic Inf	raction(s) []	Yotal	
11	Charge:	<u> </u>		MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No.	Charges: Bond:	
it	Charge:	- · ·	FEL.	MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:	
#	Charge:		FEL 🗌	MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:	
Just the str go beg and the fig and time scr hull	d lights over the course of se number 23-16218. Deponitted to spraying the lights nor the malicious intent on my arrival today, I may vised the following: It before he called for tax yard yelling and scleaming king the wall repeatedly a outside. Kerri then walke gan throwing rocks at this mes showed me the surveit e footage shows Kerri store camera range, then from stime, Kerri was on her own in the video footage, alto outside and showed me the footage an	uty Chief Blat and camer behind then de contact we enforcement behind then de contact was enforcement, then begand making a dinto view camera, a Rullance footage out of view was property hough the side of the pass scattered to throw the side of the camera and throw the camera an	anchette also as in order on, yet also revith James of the control of another	so spoke with to damage the outinely fails and his wife, and his wife, and his wife, and his grocks at the damage of James ecurity came of James ecurity came of James ecurity came of a packs hitting the two (2) of ged these cararea, included as numero fames' came toward the later two the later of the cops will be cking sound.	front yard on for east side of the tened Debra, we cameras in the ramounted on the wall can be partially and the wall can be provided a shattered cours golfball-size as on the front ens of the cameras of the cam	their living restriction one more transcription of the Reolink one more transcription one more transcription of the Reolink of the Reol	ime Kerri r destructive ses remorse. room. James mped around residence, James not to area, and alking out of e's house. At f cannot be d. James took on the wall, icult to tell in her Mary ampoo bottles, ing) side of the es this several eard ime," then she 4k security	
L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>						

707-B - COURT COPY

Notary Politic D Law Entitlement Officer D Personally Known D Printing I Identification D

f Identification:

SHERRIORS

OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE

Narrative 707-B Arrest Adult Juvenile								
	pplement Notice to		Court Case Number: Agency Case Numbe		Page	# 5 of 7		
HUC	KABEE, KERRI, ANNE	J	2023-00020768		<u></u>			
ĊН	ARGES DOMESTIC YES Attach	nents: Affidavit(s) 🗋 Statemen	I(s) NTA Schedule			Total Clinraes:		
β	Charge:	FEL 🗆	MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
#	Charge:	FEL 🗆	MISD 🗆 ORD 🗀	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond;		
11	Charge:	FEL.	MISD □ ORD □	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
Ķe	rri's onslaught.							
	th Debra and James completed	·	,	d lightly for cl	arity:			
At Du scr	The relevant portion of Debra's statement reads as follows, edited lightly for clarity: At approximately 7:30 pm on 9/11/23 my regroof, Kerri Huckabee, started pounding on our front door. Due to many other verbal assaults by Kerri and family, we did not open the door. She was yelling and screaming at our house. She then proceeded to throw rocks at the east side of our house that faces her house. She was anning at our surveillance cameras. While pelting the house she continued to verbally assault us.							
Th	e relevant portion of James' sta	tement reads as fo	ollows, also e	dited lightly fo	r clarity:			
	tween the hours of 7:30 pm and surveillance cameras.	8 pm, Kerri Hucl	cabee was ru	nning around n	ny house thi	rowing rocks		
James advised that he wished to pursue charges against Kerri for throwing rocks at his house and cameras, and causing extensive damage to his Reolink surveillance camera, as well as unknown damage to his house siding and other cameras; James will inspect his house and cameras in the daylight to determine further damage. James completed an Affidavit of Prosecution, and was issued a Victim's Rights/Remedies pamphlet, which he signed for. He did not wish to invoke his right to confidentiality pursuant to Marsy's Law.								
I sent James an Axon Citizen Capture link, which he will use to upload all videos of Kerri attacking/damaging his cameras and residence; these videos will then be tagged on Evidence.com.								
While I was speaking to the Nardones inside, Kerri began banging on the front door again. I asked that the Nardones stay inside while I and Ofc. Nobre made contact with Kerri. I located Kerri in the front yard of her residence. She was still stomping around and yelling. Her attitude was belligerent, hostile, and erratic. She later admitted to having consumed a single glass of wine, as well as Kava tea.								
Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned . I sweapfallion the shows statements are correct and true. Right thumb								
this	10 and subscribed before me, the understanced	Schlei	Solk.			i i		
Notar Perso	Public Law Enforcement Officer		ICER'S/COMPLAINA	*		٠.		
	17	NAME(PRINTED)		11	NUMBER			

707-B - COÚRT COPY

	(· ·		
Sı	rrative 707-B	☐ Arrest ☐ Affidavit ☐ Notice to Appear	☐ Adult ☐ Juvenile	Court Case Number:		Page i	#6 of 7		
	dant Name: CKABEE, KERRI, ANNE			Agency Case Number 2023-00020768					
	CHARGES DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? VES Attachments: Affidavii(s) Statement(s) NTA Schedule Report Traffic Infraction(s) Charges:								
p	Charge:	J	FEL.] MISD □ ORD □	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
#	Charge:		FEL [MISD CORD C	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
p ~	Charge;		FEI.	MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Band;		
I a wo fill ha	intentionally thrown stones at the Nardone's house and cameras; however, she stated she did not care and felt the Nardones deserved to have their house assaulted and their property destroyed. At one point she shouted, "Did I throw stuff? Yes. I threw my Mother Mary, which was my mom's. I threw my shampoo, I did everything!" I attempted to have a rational, information attempted emotional state and her habit of stomping around wildly as I tried to speak with her there continued to insist that the Nardones' cameras were somehow unlawful or filming her covered the cameras and footage and have repeatedly advised Kerri that they are not in violation of any law. I therefore told Kerri, "You cannot respond to something that you perceive as a wrong, by committing crimes in response." Kerri became increasingly agitated and replied, "Dude, you're not making any								
Ke arr and del atti ina Ul	this time, I attempted the tri immediately tensed as away. She screamed the kicked me in the thightain her. Kerri kicked Compted to place her in advertent flailings of an attempted, I placed Kerri iminal Mischief, in vierri willfully and malici	her arms and position, "Let go of my h. Kerri continuous." Nobre in the my patrol vehi actively resist under arrest in the colation of F.S.	pulled away fucking hued to aggine shin, and cle. Kerri's sing subject reference. S. 806.13.	y from me. Shands." Kerri tressively fight d later kicked actions were t. to the follow. 1.B.1; to wit:	hen lifted he my and Ofo me a second intentional a ing criminal	er leg in a delibe. Nobre's lawf lime in the up and willful, not charges:	erate motion ul attempts to per leg as I the		
thr	owing stones and other all clearly see a pronou	hard items at inced crack in	the camera	while loudly	yelling abou night and fr	it her intent to	destroy it. I		

707-B - COURT COPY

NAME(PROVIED)

OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE

Notary Public | Law Enforcement Officer | Personally Known | Produced Jeansteaning |

Type of Identification:

dentification

ID NUMBER

Narrative 707-B Arrest Adult								
Sı	ipplement Soli	lavit	Court Case Number:		Page	#7 of 7		
	dant Name: CKABEE, KERRI, ANNE		Agency Case Number 2023-00020768					
© ;	ARGES DOMESTIC YES ALL ALL	tachments: Affidavit(s) 🗌 Statemen	1	·	action(s)	Total Charges:		
ij	Charge:	FEL □	MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
11	Charge:	FEL. □	MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
1)	Charge:	FEL. 🗆	MISD 🗆 ORD 🗀	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:		
aw	ay. This camera will need to	be replaced, and the	cost to do so	is approximate	ly \$150.			
Tł	rowing a Deadly Missile, in	violation of F.S.S.	790 19: to x	vit•	•	,		
	nowing a Deadiy Missile, in	Violation of F.S.S.	//U.1/, tu v	vic.				
Jan wa can str Re Ke vid an aw arr Ke bo	Kerri hurled multiple stones, as well as a ceramic figurine, at James Nardone's residence. At this time, James and his wife, Debra Nardone, were insign the residence, afraid for their safety. This act was done wantonly and maliciously, in an attempt to dan age James' security cameras. Note that two (2) of the cameras Kerri targeted with her as all were attached to the residence; the rocks could be plainly heard striking the side of the fines. Resisting as Officer with Violence (2X), in violation of F.S.S. 843.01; to wit: Kerri knowingly and willfully resisted my attempts to secure her in hand restraints by aggressively and violently kicking both myself and my partner, Ofc. Nobre. These kicks were directed toward our legs, and were performed intentionally and maliciously. Kerri also stiffened her arms and repeatedly wrenched away from me while screaming at a loud volume. At this time, I was attempting to place Kerri under arrest for Criminal Mischief and Throwing a Deadly Missile. Kerri was then secured in my patrol vehicle. She claimed to be experiencing pain in various areas of her body, and I offered to have EMS respond to evaluate her. Kerri found this humorous and declined. Shortly afterward, I transported Kerri to the FCIF without incident.							
No	further information or action	1 1.	•					
						·		
						·		
	•	i						
						•		
Swon	10 and substrated heffice me, the understated	I swear/afflight the above/state	ments are correct and t	rue,		Right thumb		
ŀ		() / \ \ \ \ \ \	4602					
Name Notar	y Public De Entoicement Officer E		(CER'S/COMPLAINA	NTSSIGNATURE		•		
	nally Kanin Produced Identification	NAME(PRINTED)	<u> </u>		NUMBER	,		
Type	of Idenfification:	De En	char		7.74	<u></u>		